

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

TRANS OVA GENETICS, LC

Petitioner

v.

XY, LLC

Patent Owner

U.S. Patent No. 8,652,769

Issued: February 18, 2014

Filed: August 9, 2010

Inventors: George S. Seidel *et al.*

Title: Methods for separating frozen-thawed spermatozoa into X-chromosome bearing and Y-chromosome bearing populations

Case IPR2018-00250

**PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW
UNDER 35 U.S.C. §§ 311–319 AND 37 C.F.R. § 42**

Mail Stop “PATENT BOARD”

Patent Trial and Appeal Board

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. MANDATORY NOTICES 2

III. REQUIREMENTS FOR IPR REVIEW..... 3

IV. LEVEL OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART 5

V. STATE OF THE RELEVANT ART 6

 A. Methods Of Sorting And Freezing Sperm To Then Use For
 Offspring Preselection (Male Or Female) Were Well-Known. 6

 B. Methods Of Sorting Sperm At Higher Speeds, Higher Stain
 Concentrations, and Higher Sort Purities Were Known. 7

 C. Methods Of Sorting Frozen-Thawed Sperm And Using It In
 IVF Were Known. 8

 D. The Prior Art Taught That Frozen-Thawed Sorted Sperm Used
 In IVF Was At Least 70% As Effective At Fertilizing Eggs As
 Compared To Unsorted Or Unfrozen Sperm. 10

VI. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIMED INVENTION 10

 A. Brief Description Of The Challenged Claims..... 10

 B. Summary of the ‘769 Patent Specification..... 13

VII. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION 18

 A. “frozen-thawed sorted artificial insemination sample” (claims
 1-15) 18

 B. “frozen-thawed sorted sperm sample” (claim 16)..... 22

 C. “fertilizing an egg with said frozen-thawed sorted artificial
 insemination sample at success levels of at least about 70% of
 the success levels with sperm cells that have not been separated
 and/or frozen (claims 1-15)..... 22

D.	“ <i>in vitro</i> ” (claims 7-8 and 14-15)	25
E.	“capable of fertilizing an egg” (claims 14 and 16)	26
VIII.	DETAILED DISCUSSION OF HOW EACH GROUND RAISES A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD OF UNPATENTABILITY	26
A.	Each of the Relied-Upon References is Authentic, Admissible Prior Art to the ‘769 Patent	26
B.	Invalidity Grounds Relying On Lu As The Principal Reference	28
1.	Ground 1: Claim 16 Is Obvious Over Lu In View Of Johnson ‘94.	28
2.	Ground 2: Claims 1-5, 7-12, and 14-15 Are Obvious Over Lu In View Of Rens.	37
3.	Ground 3: Claims 6 and 13 Are Obvious Over Lu In View Of Rens, And In Further View of Seidel.	49
C.	Invalidity Grounds Relying On Seidel As The Principal Reference	50
1.	Ground 4: Claim 16 Is Obvious Over Seidel In View Of Lu and Johnson ‘94.	50
2.	Ground 5: Claims 1-15 Are Obvious Over Seidel, Lu, and Johnson ’94 In Further View Of Rens.	56
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aller</i> , 220 F.2d 454 (CCPA 1955).....	43, 53
<i>Alloc, Inc. v. ITC</i> , 342 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (Schall, J, dissenting).....	26
<i>Ariosa Diagnostics v. Verinata Health, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>CIF Licensing, LLC v. Agere Sys. Inc.</i> , 565 F.Supp.2d 533 (D. Del. 2008).....	20, 26
<i>Ex Parte John Nicholas Gross</i> , Appeal 2011-004811 (Patent Tr. & App. Bd., Dec. 31, 2013).....	24
<i>In re Kulling</i> , 897 F.2d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	53
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 315 F.3d 1325, 65 USPQ2d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Telemac Cellular Corp. v. Topp Telecom, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Versata Dev. Grp., Inc. v. SAP Am., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>XY, LLC et al. v. Trans Ova Genetics, LC</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00944	2
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 102(a)	26
35 U.S.C. § 102(b)	27
35 U.S.C. § 112(4).....	21

Other Authorities

37 C.F.R. §§ 42.6(e) and 42.105(a), I.....2

37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)2

37 C.F.R. § 42.15(a).....4

37 C.F.R. § 42.22(a)(2).....4

37 C.F.R. § 42.24, I.....1

37 C.F.R. § 42.24(a)(1)1

37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b)18

37 C.F.R. § 42.1043

37 C.F.R. §§ 42.104(b) and 42.22(a)(1)4

77 Fed. Reg. 48,759-60.....2

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....28

Fed. R. Evid. 803(16).....28

Fed. R. Evid. 80727

Federal Rules of Evidence. Ex. 1002.....27

M.P.E.P. 2144.0546, 53

Rule 42.104(b)26

EXHIBIT LIST

Ex. No.	Description
1001	U.S. Patent No. 8,652,769 (“the ‘769 patent”)
1002	Declaration of Jonathan H. Hartnett
1003	Declaration of David J. Miller, PhD.
1004	<i>Curriculum vitae</i> of David J. Miller, PhD.
1005	Lu <i>et al.</i> , “ <i>In vitro</i> fertilization with flow-cytometrically-sorted bovine sperm,” <i>Theriogenology</i> 52-8: 1393-1405 (1999) (“Lu”)
1006	WO 99/33956, published July 8, 1999, to Seidel <i>et al.</i> (“Seidel”)
1007	U.S. Patent No. 5,985,216, issued November 16, 1999, to Rens <i>et al.</i> (“Rens”)
1008	U.S. Patent No. 5,135,759, issued August 4, 1992, to Johnson (“Johnson ‘92”)
1009	Salisbury <i>et al.</i> , “Physiology of reproduction and artificial insemination of cattle,” 2nd Ed. (1978) (“Salisbury”)
1010	Rens <i>et al.</i> , “A novel nozzle for more efficient sperm orientation to improve sorting efficiency of X and Y chromosome-bearing sperm,” <i>Cytometry</i> 33:476-481 (1998) (“Rens ‘98”)
1011	Fugger <i>et al.</i> , “Births of normal daughters after MicroSort sperm separation and intrauterine insemination, in-vitro fertilization or intracytoplasmic sperm injection,” <i>Human Reproduction</i> 13:9, 2367-2370 (1998) (“Fugger”)
1012	Johnson, <i>et al.</i> , “Gender preselection in humans? Flow cytometric separation of X and Y spermatozoa for the prevention of X-linked diseases., <i>Hum. Reprod.</i> 8, 1733-1739 (1993) (“Johnson ‘93”)
1013	Parrish <i>et al.</i> , “Bovine <i>in vitro</i> fertilization with frozen-thawed semen,” <i>Theriogenology</i> 25:591–600 (1986) (“Parrish”)
1014	Khatamee <i>et al.</i> , “A controlled study for gender selection using swim-up Separation,” <i>Gynecol. Obstet. Invest.</i> 48:7–13 (1999) (“Khatamee”)

Ex. No.	Description
1015	Johnson, L.A. <i>et al.</i> , “Recent advances in sex preselection of cattle: Flow cytometric sorting of X- & Y-chromosome bearing sperm based on DNA to produce progeny,” <i>Theriogenology</i> 41:51-56 (1994) (“Johnson ‘94”)
1016	<i>ABS Global Inc. v. XY, LLC</i> , IPR 2014-01161, Final Written Decision (Paper 26), dated Jan. 11, 2016 (“‘920 IPR Decision”)
1017	U.S. App. No. 12/853,196, as originally filed on August 9, 2010
1018	July 8, 2011, Response to Restriction Requirement
1019	August 15, 2011, Non-Final Office Action
1020	November 3, 2011, Response and Request for Reconsideration
1021	December 1, 2011, Final Office Action
1022	March 1, 2012, Response and Request for Continued Examination
1023	May 14, 2013, Non-Final Office Action
1024	October 30, 2013, Response to Final Office Action and Request for Continued Examination
1025	November 27, 2013, Notice of Allowance and Fee(s) Due and Notice of Allowability
1026	Hong Wei’s Master’s Thesis, entitled, “Studies on <i>in vitro</i> fertilization (IVF) of bovine oocytes with sorted X and Y sperms by flow cytometry,” Guangxi Agricultural University, Supervising Professor Lu Kehuan, May 1994.
1027	Certified English Translation of Hong Wei’s Master’s Thesis (Ex. 1026) (“Wei”).
1028	Seidel, G. E. and Johnson, L.A., “Sexing Mammalian Sperm – Overview,” <i>Theriogenology</i> 52(8):1267-1272 (1999) (“Seidel ‘99”)
